

**GP No.2/2025**

**Abhijeet Talukdar & Anr. Vs. The State Govt. of NCT of Delhi**

**11.02.2026**

Present : Sh. Krishna Kumar Shukla, Ld. Counsel (through VC) for the petitioner.

Matter is listed for evidence, however, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner seeks sometime.

Perusal of the record shows that petitioner mentions about the family tree, as per which, Ms. Madhumita Talukdar is also one of the sister of petitioner No.1, who has not been impleaded in the present petition. Though, in the affidavit, it is mentioned that she is residing in United Kingdom, whereas in the petition it is mentioned that she is residing in Australia.

Petitioner is directed to file appropriate application for impleadment of Ms. Madhumita Talukdar in the present petition after giving her correct address.

Put up for further proceedings on **13.03.2026**.

**(Pitamber Dutt)**

Principal District & Sessions Judge

New Delhi District

Patiala House Courts/ND/11.02.2026

At this stage, Dr. Mina Chandra, Professor & Head of Department, Atal Bihari Vajpayee Institute of Medical Sciences (ABVIMS), Dr. Ram Manohar Hospital, New Delhi has appeared and submits that the Disability Certificate was issued by Dr. Ram Pratap Beniwal, Professor, Dr. Ram Manohar Hospital, New Delhi and not by her.

The said witness is discharged.

Plaintiff to take appropriate steps at the appropriate stage to summon the above named doctor who issued the disability certificate.

**(Pitamber Dutt)**

Principal District & Sessions Judge

New Delhi District

Patiala House Courts/ND/11.02.2026